
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
6 September 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Monday, 16th September, 2024 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  9 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

11 - 12 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

15 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 17 June 2024. 
 

6. Update on action(s) identified in the last Minutes  
 

 

 (1)  Minute No. JTB 24/14 – Scope of the Joint Transportation Board and 
Local/Public Transport. 

 
(2)  Minute No. JTB 24/18 – Any Other Business (20 mph and 30 mph 

zones/speed limits in Ightham) 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. Local Transport Plan 5  
 

19 - 24 

 The report updates Members on the public consultation on Kent County Council’s 
new Local Transport Plan 5. 
 

8. Highways Forward Works Programme  
 

25 - 44 

 This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction. 
 

9. Any Other Matters to be Raised  
 

 

 Any matters raised will be for information only and any views, actions, outcomes or 
recommendations may be addressed out of meeting or reported to the next 
possible Joint Transportation Board (if appropriate). 
 
(1) Parking restrictions on Darkhill Road, Ightham 
 
(2) Phase 15 Parking Review and timeframes 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

45 - 46 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

47 - 48 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
County Cllr H Rayner (Chair) 
Cllr M A Coffin (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr A Cope 

Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

County Cllr Mrs T Dean 
County Cllr Mrs S Hohler 
County Cllr M Hood
[...]
d and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

June 2024 
 

Joint Transportation Board  

 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 

 

Labour 

1 Matt Boughton 

 

Tim Bishop Lee Athwal   

2 Robert Cannon 

 

Garry Bridge Kath Barton   

3 Des Keers 

 

James Clokey Robert Oliver   

4 Dennis King 

 

Anita Oakley Bethan Parry   

5 Kim Tanner 

 

Roger Roud Stacey Pilgrim   

 

 

Updated: July 2024 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 17th June, 2024 
 

Present: County Cllr H Rayner (Chair), Cllr A Cope, Cllr D A S Davis,                            
Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr A Mehmet, County Cllr Mrs T Dean, 
County Cllr Mrs S Hohler, County Cllr S Hudson, County Cllr A Kennedy 
and County Cllr P Stepto. 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors W E Palmer and M Taylor was also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rue No 15.21. 
 
Mrs S Butterfill, Mr D Hall and Mrs S Barker were also present on behalf 
of the Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC). 
 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs A S Oakley and M R Rhodes participated via MS Teams 
in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.21. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Crisp, 
M A Coffin, D Thornewell and County Cllr M Hood. 
 
(Note: Cllr Crisp submitted apologies for in person attendance but 
listened to the discussion via MS Teams). 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 24/11    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor K Tanner substituted for Councillor M Coffin 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 
With the approval of the Chair, the Kent Association of Local Councils 
advised of a substitution in their parish/town representatives for the 
meeting and Mr D Hall substituted for Cllr W Palmer who attended as a 
Borough Councillor. 
 

JTB 24/12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 17 June 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

JTB 24/13    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 4 March 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

JTB 24/14    SCOPE OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD AND 
LOCAL/PUBLIC TRANSPORT  
 
Following a meeting of the Chair and Vice Chairs of the Joint 
Transportation Boards, Members views were sought on whether the 
scope of the Board should be widened.  During discussion, whilst 
recognising officer resource implications, Members welcomed extending 
the scope to include public transport and local bus and train travel 
services.   
 
In order to allow for due consideration to be given, Members requested 
that the item be included on the agenda for the next meeting for 
discussion and for a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport, Kent County Council be agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration be given to the scope of the Joint 
Transportation Board at the next meeting. 
 
MATTERS FOR THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

JTB 24/15    WOULDHAM EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  
 
Members received an update to the experimental scheme in Wouldham, 
where a ‘no entry’ restriction had been installed at the junction of School 
Lane and High Street to restrict the number of vehicles travelling 
southbound on High Street, reduce congestion and reduce pollution from 
vehicle emissions.   
 
Concerns had been raised by Wouldham Parish Council, County 
Councillor Kennedy and residents regarding the increase in the amount 
of traffic using High Street following the construction of Peters Bridge 
and the Peters Village development. 
 
In response to a public consultation, 62% supported the experimental 
scheme. Of the objections received, 35% stated that the scheme had too 
much impact on the adjacent road/communities and businesses.  
Members noted that this might be due to the length of the diversion route 
to reach the lower end of the High Street.  16% stated that driving further 
via the diversion route caused an increase in pollution and was 
inconvenient.   
 
Wouldham Parish Council had carried out a peak traffic survey in May 
2023 which identified an 84% reduction in southbound traffic which could 

Page 16



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 17 June 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

be approximated to be the level of compliance with the ‘no entry’ 
restriction.   
 
During discussion, Members indicated that they would support a gradual 
reduction in the speed limit on Hill Road on the approach to Medway 
Green School. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 
(1)  the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) for the ‘no entry’ 

point and accompanying ‘no right turn restrictions at Scarborough 
Lane and Church Street be made permanent and include an 
amendment to exempt cyclists and equestrians from the ‘no entry’ 
restriction; and 

 
(2)  the removal of the conversion of School Lane to ‘one way’ from the 

scheme be noted. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 24/16    HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Kent County Highways, Transportation and Waste 
summarised schemes programmed for delivery in 2023/24 and provided 
an update on Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation 
Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and Improvements (Appendix 
B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), Transportation and Safety Schemes 
(Appendix D), Developer Funded Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works 
(Appendix F), Traffic Systems (Appendix G) and the Combined 
Members Grant (Appendix H).   
 
Members sought reassurance that signage would be installed leading up 
to the micro surfacing on Chapman Way leading into Winterfield Lane 
and notification of changes in bus services.  Furthermore, clarification 
was sought in respect of the current design status for the externally 
funded scheme for East Street/High Street in Tonbridge and noted that 
the design would depend on the outcome of a ground penetrating radar 
survey.  An update on the expected conclusion date in respect of the 
investigations into the feasibility options for drainage repairs and 
improvements to London Road, Larkfield were sought.    
 
Concern was expressed regarding the recent flooding on Water Lane, 
West Malling and confirmation was sought on whether the flooding had 
occurred following the completion of the drainage works. In regard to 
develop funded works, the lack of directional signage on the newly 
opened section of Bellingham Way was raised. 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 17 June 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

JTB 24/17    MAJOR CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Kent Major Capital Programme Team summarised 
schemes programmed for implementation in line with Kent County 
Council’s strategic targets with the road network. 
 
Kent County Council provided an update on the major junction upgrade 
scheme to Coldharbour Roundabout and forthcoming planned works 
during June as detailed in the supplemental document. Members noted 
that a comprehensive update would be reported at the next meeting. 
 

JTB 24/18    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Members noted the request from Parish Councillor David Hall that Kent 
County Council give consideration to the implementation of a 20mph 
speed limit in Ightham village centre, the installation of an interactive 
speed sign and effective signage due to an increase in traffic issues.  
Further consideration would be given to the request at the next meeting 
of the Board.  
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 24/19    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 

Page 18



To:              Tonbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Transport Strategy 
 
Date:    16 September 2024 
 
Subject:    Local Transport Plan 5 – Public Consultation 
 
Classification:  Information Only  

 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the public consultation on Kent County Council’s 
new Local Transport Plan 5. The consultation runs from 17 July to 8 October 2024. 
 
Following consideration of the feedback from the public consultation, the aim is that it will be 
ready for County Council to vote on its adoption later this year. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the new Local Transport Plan 5, which is a statutory 

plan as set out in the 2000 Transport Act (and as amended by the 2008 Local Transport 
Act). The Local Transport Plan (LTP) carries weight in the planning system and so is 
given due regard in decision making. As such, the new plan requires the approval of the 
full County Council. 

 
1.2 Kent’s previous LTP (Delivering Growth without Gridlock) was adopted in 2017, with a 

horizon year of 2031. However, since then, there has been substantial delivery of its 
proposals as well as significant change in government policy and the challenges Kent 
faces. 

 
1.3 It is therefore time to produce a new LTP that refreshes the County’s transport policy 

and scheme proposals ready for future funding opportunities as they might arise, 
especially with a new government. 

 
2. Plan development  
 
2.1 In September 2021, work commenced on the new plan, such as developing a new 

ambition for transport in the county, and the outcomes and objectives for the Plan to 
achieve. Its development has been supported by a KCC cross-party Member Task and 
Finish group. 

 
2.2 In the summer of 2023, the Cabinet Member resolved to consult on an Emerging LTP so 

that members of the public, businesses, and any other interested parties could have 
their say on the direction of the new Plan. 

 
2.3 The key findings from the consultation were that 80% of respondents had some degree 

of support for the new ambition. The majority also supported the outcomes and 
objectives. A total of 77% of respondents, including all twelve district councils, stated 
that climate change and reducing transport’s contribution towards carbon emissions was 
either ‘very important’ or ‘important’. 

 
2.4 The ambition consulted on in the Emerging LTP has therefore been retained and states: 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



We want to improve the health, wellbeing, and economic prosperity of lives in Kent by 
delivering a safe, reliable, efficient and affordable transport network across the county 
and as an international gateway. We will plan for growth in Kent in a way that enables 

us to combat climate change and preserve Kent’s environment. 
 

We will do this by delivering emission-free travel by getting effective dedicated infrastructure 
to electrify vehicles, increase public transport use and make walking and cycling 

attractive. This will be enabled by maintaining our highway network and delivering our 
Vision Zero road safety strategy. These priorities will ensure our networks are future-

proof, resilient and meet user needs. 
 
2.5 Following the consultation on the Emerging LTP last year, the Plan’s outcomes were 

amended and are: 
 
1. The condition of our managed highway network is brought up to satisfactory levels, 

helping to maintain safe and accessible travel and trade. 

2. Deliver our Vision Zero road safety s
[...]
ils responded to the 2023 consultation on the Emerging LTP and their 
feedback has  been considered in those discussions with officers. 

 
5.2 The specific proposals for Tonbridge and Malling borough are shown in Annex 2 of this 

report. 
 
6. Public consultation 
 
6.1 The public consultation on the draft full Local Transport Plan 5 commenced on 17 July 

and ends on 8 October 2024. Alongside the Plan, there is a Strategic Environmental 
Assessment and an Equalities Impact Assessment, which are also open to comment. 
There is also a “You Said, We Did” document that demonstrates how the responses to 
the previous consultation on the Emerging LTP have been considered. 

 
6.2 There are up to two public exhibition events in each district so that members of the 

public can drop in and talk to the team about the Plan and its proposals, as well as 
respond to the consultation directly. Advertising and press releases are being used 
throughout the consultation to encourage a good response rate. Stakeholders have 
been informed directly, as have those signed up to the Kent County Council consultation 
email list. 

 
6.3 The consultation is hosted online on the Let’s Talk Kent website but all information is 

available in alternative formats if requested. 

Page 21



 
7. Conclusion  
 
7.1 This report is for Members’ information. All interested stakeholders and the public are 

encouraged to respond to the consultation on Kent’s new draft Local Transport Plan at 
www.kent.gov.uk/ltp5. 

 
7.2 Following the consultation, all responses will be analysed and considered as the final 

plan is developed for the County Council, who will vote on whether to adopt it. The aim 
is that this will take place later in 2024. 

 
 
8. Contact officers 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181 
  
Joseph Ratcliffe    Transport Strategy Manager 
Mark Welch      Principal Transport Planner 

Page 22

https://kentcountycouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/GETHWTLocalTransportPlanLTP/Shared%20Documents/General/Full%20Plan%20Consultation/www.kent.gov.uk/ltp5


Annex 1 - Balance of strategic network-wide proposals across the transport mix 

Strategic road network Local road network Public transport network Walking and cycling 
network 

Lower Thames Crossing 

M2 Junction 1 capacity 

A282 (M25) Junction 1A 

capacity 

M2 Junction 4 capacity and 

local development connections 

M2 road capacity 

enhancement 

M2 Junction 7 (Brenley Corner) 

capacity enhancement 

South Canterbury A2 junction 

access enhancements 

A2 Dover Access / Duke of 

York and Whitfield 

improvements 

International haulage traffic 

management 

M25-M26-A21 East-facing slips 

A21 Kipping’s Cross 

enhancements 

Trunking: A229 and A249 

between M2 and M20 

Maintaining the road network 

Road Safety Vision Zero  

A229 Blue Bell Hill 

North Thanet Link 

Alkham Valley Spitfire Way 

junction improvements 

Sandwich bypass 

improvements 

A2 Gravesend Local Junctions 

A228-A264 corridor 

improvements – West Malling 

to Tunbridge Wells 

Development Management 

principles 

Supporting the shift to electric 

vehicles through new charging 

points 

Freight gauge enhancement 

for international traffic 

Maidstone mainline journey 

time improvements 

Gatwick access improvements 

Dover / Folkestone High Speed 

journey time improvements 

International rail passenger 

services for Kent 

Sturry and Canterbury West 

corridor improvements 

Local rail services 

Bus Service Improvement Plan 

(county-wide) 

Thameside Fastrack network 

growth 

Dover Fastrack network growth 

Mobility as a Service 

Cycle Hire trials 

Shared transport hubs (Mobility 

Hubs) 

Elizabeth line extension to 

Ebbsfleet 

Opposition to Gatwick 

expansion 

Public Rights of Way 

Improvements 

 

Kent Cycling and Walking 

Infrastructure Plan, including: 

 

15 initial route corridors 

for focusing 

improvements on 

cycling 

15 initial walking zones 

for focusing 

improvements on 

walking and wheeling 

 

…helping to deliver 

improvements on corridors that 

are also beneficial for district 

aspirations. 

P
age 23



Annex 2 – Tonbridge and Malling’s borough-specific proposals 

 

P
age 24



 

 

To:              Tonbridge and Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    16th September 2024 
 
Subject:    Highways Forward Works Programme: 2024/25 and 2025/26 
 
Classification:  Information Only  

 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction 
 

  
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2024/25 and 2025/26. 
 
In summer 2021 Kent County Council published a Highways Asset Management Plan 
(HAMP), which included, as Appendix C, a five-year Forward Works Programme for the 
years 2021/22 to 2025/26.  this reflected the need to move away from annual programmes 
and to consider asset management activity a multi-year one. 
 
The first part of the programme concerned the two years 2021/22 - 2022/23. In October 
2022 we replaced this with a programme covering the years 2022/23 - 2023/24, and we 
have now produced a new two-year programme covering the years 2024-25 – 2025-26. As 
before, most of the sites included in this programme have already been verified by our 
engineers.  
 
The second part of our programme related to years three to five of our five-year programme 
(2023/24 - 2025/26). This too is in need of revision to cover the years 2026/27 - 29028-29 
and the work required to do this is currently in progress. As before, our new years three to 
five programme will be largely based on data from our asset management systems, so may 
be subject to more changes as the schemes are verified. 
 
This programme is subject to regular review and may change for a number of reasons 
including budget allocation, contract rate changes, inflationary pressures such as material 
price increases, conflicting works, and to reflect our changing priorities. The programme and 
extent of individual sites within the programme may also be revised following engineering 
assessment during the design phase, and additional sites may be added or others advanced 
if their condition deteriorates rapidly so that we need to react in order to keep the highway in 
a safe and serviceable condition. 
 
Further information about how we manage our highway infrastructure, including our county-
wide five-year forward works programme, may be found on our website: 
 https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-
policies/managing-highway-infrastructure 
 
In addition to planned maintenance of our highway assets, this report includes transportation 
and safety schemes, developer funded works, Combined Members Grant schemes, and 
planned maintenance of public rights of way. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/managing-highway-infrastructure
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/managing-highway-infrastructure


 

 

Road, Footway & Cycleway Renewal and Preservation Schemes – see Appendix A 
  
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D 

 Casualty Reduction Measures 

 Externally Funded Schemes 

 Major Capital Programme 
 

Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E 
 
Bridge Works – see Appendix F 
 
Traffic Systems – see Appendix G 
 
Combined Members Grant – Member Highway Fund – see Appendix H 
 
Road Markings – see Appendix I 
 
 
 
 
Conclusion  
 
1. This report is for Members’ information. 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181 
  
Kevin Gore      Senior Highway Manager West Kent 
Andy Watson     Tonbridge and Malling Highway Manager 
Alan Casson                      Strategic Asset Manager   
Earl Bourner        Drainage Asset Manager 
Helen Rowe    Structures Asset Manager 
Sue Kinsella    Street Light Asset Manager 
Toby Butler    Traffic Operations and Technology Manager 
Jamie Hare    Development Agreements Manager 
Nikola Floodgate   Road Safety and Active Travel Group Manager 
Lee Burchill    Major Capital Programme Manager 
Jonathan Dean    Highway Manager Special Projects/HSR/Signs & Lines 
 

Page 26



 

 

Appendix A – Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation Scheme 
 
The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out 
these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed 
by a letter drop to their homes. 

 
 
Surface Treatments - Contact Officer Aaron Divall 

 
Micro Surfacing 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

Pembury Road Tonbridge 
Quarry Hill Road to Woodgate 

Way 
Completed Apr/May 

2024 

Chapman Way East Malling Winterfield Lane to New Road Completed June 2024 

Quarry Hill Road Borough Green From A25 to Dark Hill Road Completed June 2024 

Queens Road (inc 
Avenue) 

Snodland Whole Roads Completed June 2024 

 
Surface Dressing 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

Seven Mile Lane Mereworth A20 to A26 
Completed August 

2024 

London Road Addington 
Sandy Lane to Seven Mile Lane & 

Ashton Way to West Malling 
Roundabout 

Completed July 2024 

London Road Wrotham M20 Roundabout to Ash Lane Completed July 2024 

Tonbridge Road Ightham Ismays Road to High Cross Road Completed July 2024 

 
Retread 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

Beech Road Mereworth Seven Mile Lane to Butchers Lane Completed May 2024 

Willow Wents Mereworth 

From Barons Place to Highland 
Cottages, excluding junction with 

Horns Lane to W access of 
Highlands 

Completed June 2024 

Forward Works – Treatment type and p
[...]
onsultation
	8 Highways Forward Works Programme
	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting

Present:

In

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES

Monday, 16th September, 2024

County Clir H Rayner  (Chair), Clir M A Coffin  (Vice-Chair),
Clir ACope, Clir SCrisp, Clr DASDavis, Clir A Mehmet,
Clir R V Roud (substitute for Clir F A Hoskins), Clir D Thornewell,
County Clir Mrs T Dean, County Clir M Hood, County Clir S Hudson
and County ClIr P Stepto

Councillors Mrs M Tatton and M Taylor were also present pursuant to

attendance: Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Virtual:

JTB 24/25

JTB 24/26

JTB 24/27

Councillors M D Boughton, R | B Cannon, Mrs A S Oakley and
M R Rhodes participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council
Procedure rule 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor F A Hoskins
and County Cllr Mrs S Hohler

PART 1 - PUBLIC

NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below:

e Councillor R Roud substituted for Councillor F Hoskins
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom
they were substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of
Conduct.

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint

Transportation Board held on 17 June 2024 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 16 September 2024

JTB 24/28

JTB 24/29

UPDATE ON ACTION(S) IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES

(2) Minute No. JTB 24/14 — Scope of the Joint Transportation Board
and Local/Public Transport

County Councillor Neil Baker, Cabinet Member for Highways and
Transport addressed the Board during which he explained that
the review of Joint Transportation Boards was on hold until the
changes proposed by Government became clear. Particular
reference was made to the importance of Boards continuing to
meet in the interim period.

(2) Minute No. JTB 24/18 — Any Other Business (20 mph and 30 mph
zones/speed limits in Ightham)

A representative of Ightham Parish Council addressed the Board
following the request at the last meeting that Kent County Council
give consideration to the implementation of a 20 mph speed limit
in Ightham village centre, the installation of an interactive speed
sign and effective sighage due to an increase in traffic issues.

In response, Kent County Council would raise the concerns
regarding speed enforcement with Kent Police and consideration
would be given to engineering methods, such as virtual traffic
calming.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 5 - PUBLIC CONSULTATION

The report of Transport Strategy, Kent County Council, provided an
update on the public consultation on Kent County Council’s new Local
Transport Plan 5. The consultation commenced on 17 July 2024 and
would run until 8 October 2024. Following consideration of the feedback
from the public consultation, the aim was that it would be ready for
Kent County Council to vote on its adoption later in the year.

Following the consultation on the Emerging Local Transport Plan last
year, the Plan’s outcomes were amended and aimed to put balance on
schemes that promoted a move towards net zero travel. Those
proposals which were borough-specific to Tonbridge and Malling were
attached at Annex 2 to the report.

Members welcomed the improvements to Public Rights of Way and the
Kent Cycling and Walking Infrastructure and were encouraged to
respond to the consultation about priorities at a local level. During
discussion, Members indicated that they would welcome pressure put on
rail authorities to introduce a student rail pass and accessibility
improvements at rail stations.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 16 September 2024

JTB 24/30

It was recognised that the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) would
end in March 2025 and at this point, future Government funding streams
were unknown.

HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME

The report of Kent County Highways, Transportation and Waste
summarised schemes programmed for delivery in 2024/25 and 2025/26
and provided an update on Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and
Preservation Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and
Improvements  (Appendix B), Street Lighting (Appendix C),
Transportation and Safety Schemes (Appendix D), Developer Funded
Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works (Appendix F), Traffic Systems
(Appendix G) and the Combined Members Grant (Appendix H).

Members sought an update on the reinstallation of the speed cushions
on Chapman Way, East Malling. It was confirmed that the remaining
speed cushions would be installed as part of the countywide programme
to be completed along with the ancillary works, such as lronwork, cat’s
eyes, kerb lines and defects from the 2024 Surface Preservation
season. The retreading works on Beech Road and Willow Wents in
Mereworth would also fall under this programme of works.

Furthermore, an update on the junction improvement and footway
realignment at East Street/High Street, Tonbridge and details of the
forward works planned for Clare Lane, East Malling and Larkfield were
sought. Members were informed that the Clare Lane inclusions within
the current Highway Works Programme were in the early planning
stages with no actual recommendation of treatment available. The
rationale for the addition was due to a few factors, with reduction in skid
resistance and the age/condition of the surface being the primary factors
and the works had been included in year 2 of the 1-2 years delivery for
the 2025/26 works programme, therefore it was likely to be delivered to
its conclusion within the forward works programme.

Members provided positive feedback on the machine resurfacing on the
B245 Tonbridge Road (Foxbush to Orchard Lea) and welcomed the
timings for the drainage repairs on Pembury Road, Tonbridge to avoid
school traffic.

The West Kent Highway Improvements Programme Manager, Kent
County Council, presented the Highways Improvement Plan (HIP). Kent
County Council recommended that Parish and Town Councils had a
HIP, a list of potential highway improvements requested by the
community and endorsed by the Parish/Town Council or County
Member if led in an unparished area, so that the main highway issues
could be identified and prioritised. It was recommended that the
Highway Improvement Plan Information Pack, which was published as a
supplemental, be used to make a positive difference to communities.



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 16 September 2024

JTB 24/31

JTB 24/32

Members received an update on the construction progress of the A20
Coldharbour Roundabout Junction Improvement which was part of the
Maidstone Integrated Transport Programme and ‘Keep Maidstone
Moving’ initiative and which was required to relieve the existing
congestion and support the delivery of local plan sites. Construction
commenced on 12 February 2024 and it was anticipated that the
scheme would be delivered on time in early December 2024.

ANY OTHER MATTERS TO BE RAISED

(1)

(2)

Parking restrictions on Darkhill Road, Ightham

Following concerns raised regarding the parking of Heavy Goods
Vehicles on lines on Darkhill Road, Ightham, the site would be
added to the Parking Phrase Action Plan. It was highlighted that
the Board had previously considered changes to parking
restrictions on Darkhill Road and following consultation had
agreed that the proposals be abandoned at that time, however it
was recognised that the situation of the road had since changed.
Members requested that Kent County Council give consideration
to whether double yellow lines should be in place along Darkhill
Road on grounds of safety and an update would be provided at
the next meeting.

Phase 15 Parking Review and Timeframes

The Phase 15 Parking Review and formal consultation for Hadlow
and Hilldenborough were anticipated to commence in Autumn
2024 and further information would be presented to Members at
the next meeting of the Board.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.19 pm



